not disqualified under Section 164 of the Act and the directorships held by him are within the limits prescribed under the Act and the 
Listing Regulations (as amended). 

The details of remuneration of Shri R. K. Dabriwala is given below:

I. BASIC SALARY
 Rs. 25,00,000/- P.M. (INR Twenty Five Lacs). Further, annual increment which may be decided by the Board based on 

recommendations of the Nomination and Remuneration Committee (‘NRC’).

II. COMMISSION
 1% of Net Profits of the Company in a particular year subject to overall ceilings laid down in Sections 196, 197 and Schedule V of

[...]

shall make the payment of dividend after necessary deduction of tax at source at the prescribed rates. For the prescribed rates 
for various categories, the shareholders are requested to refer to the Finance Act, 2020 and amendments thereof.   

6. TRANSFER TO RESERVES

Your Company has transferred `15,00,00,000/-(Rupees Fifteen Crores) to General Reserve during the Financial Year ended 
March 31, 2024.

7. PUBLIC DEPOSIT

Your Company has neither invited nor accepted any deposits from public within the meaning of Section 73 of the Companies 
Act, 2013 ("the Act") read with Companies (Acceptance of Deposits) Rules, 2014 during the Financial Year ended March 31,

[...]

During the year under review, in compliance with Sections 124 and 125 of the Act read with Investor Education & Protection 
Fund Authority (Accounting, Audit, Transfer and Refund) Rules, 2016 (“IEPF Rules") as amended from time to time, a sum of 
`14,861.45 (Rupees Fourteen Thousand Eight Hundred Sixty One Rupees and Forty Five Paise only) has been deposited into the 
specified bank account of the IEPF, Government of India, towards unclaimed / unpaid dividend amount for the Financial Year 
2015-16.

As per the IEPF Rules, the corresponding equity shares in respect of which dividend remains unclaimed/unpaid for seven

[...]

operate its business in an economically, socially and environmentally sustainable manner, while recognizing the interests of 
all its stakeholders. Details of composition of CSR Committee and other relevant details have been provided in the Corporate 
Governance Report. 

A sum of `56,89,000/-(Rupees Fifty Six Lacs and Eighty Nine Thousand only) (inclusive of `89,000/- excess spent in the 
previous Financial Year and required to be set off) was spent on various CSR activities (covered hereinafter this report) for the 
Financial Year ended on March 31, 2024. The Annual Report on CSR activities, in accordance with the Companies (Corporate